within the Territory, Franchisor will offer Franchisee the first opportunity to operate it, either 
directly invoicing the client per Franchisor’s instructions on amount, or as a subcontractor of 
Franchisor. If the event is offered to Franchisee to work as a subcontractor, Franchisor will pay 
Franchisee a rate of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per day or $250 per hour to 
work the event with Franchisee’s Box and two staff members. Franchisee may accept or decline 
the opportunity. If Franchisee declines or fails to respond, Franchisor can operate the event with a 

Franchisor or other franchisee Box, or allow any other franchisee(s) to work the event.

[...]

PRE-OPENING FEES 

3.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  

(a) Initial Franchise Fee. In consideration of the grant of franchise, and of the 
rights and privileges relating thereto, hereinabove made, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor a 
franchise fee in the amount of Thirty-Four Thousand Dollars ($34,000) Dollars, payable upon the 
signing of this Agreement. This fee shall be paid solely for the grant of franchise rights and 
privileges, shall be fully earned upon execution of this Agreement, and shall be in addition to all 
other fees, royalties, costs and other expenditures of any kind required of Franchisee under the

[...]

Box is ready for pickup or delivery, Franchisee shall pay the affiliate the remaining balance of the 
Box cost, plus additional incidentals including fees for delivery of the Box and costs to outfit the 
Box, as applicable.  

(c) Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the 
sum of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800) and Franchisor shall arrange for required 
branding of the Box as required by the System. 

(d) Franchisee may not lease the Box, nor may Franchisee sell, assign, 
transfer, or convey the Box to any third party without Franchisor's written permission, except that

[...]

nothing herein shall prohibit repossession of the Box by a lender for lack of payment by Franchisee 
on an obligation pursuant to which the Box was financed by Franchisee. 

(e) Franchisee may add another Box to the Territory by purchasing an 
additional Box as set forth in this Section, plus paying an additional fee to Franchisor of Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($5,200) per additional Box. 

3.3 Merchandise; Initial Inventory; Software Licenses. 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay the sum of One Thousand 
Two Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars ($1,236) to Franchisor for an initial inventory of branded 
merchandise which Franchisee must offer for sale at the Business. In addition, Franchisee shall 
pay the then-current cost for certain software licenses provided by Franchisor. After opening, 
Franchisee shall continue to pay as required for such licenses.

[...]

If Franchisee wishes to operate an 
indoor enclosure as part of the Business, Franchisee must purchase such enclosure through 
Dryvebox, and Franchisee can order such enclosure at any point during the Term, including prior 
to opening. The current cost of such enclosure is Four Thousand Twenty One Dollars ($4,021).  

3.4 Launch Marketing Fee.  

Upon signing of this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay the sum of One Thousand 
Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) to Franchisor for Franchisor to run a digital marketing launch 
campaign in and around the Territory.  

3.5 Optional Training Fee.  

Franchisee must complete training prior to opening for business. There is an in-
person component to the training.

[...]

the Business, or for any trainee requiring remedial or refresher training. 

(d) Supplemental Training. In the event that Franchisee requests or Franchisor 
determines that Franchisee requires additional training, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the 

then-current per fees for such training, which shall be one hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) per 
hour for up to two people being trained, plus actual travel and living expenses assessed by 
Franchisor if Franchisor must come to Franchisee.  Franchisor may charge additional fees for 
additional trainees. 

(e) Temporary Management. In the event that Franchisee requests, or

[...]

If Franchisee requests Franchisor to perform services 
on its behalf, for example because (a) Franchisee has not yet completed training and certification 
for a given service or (b) Franchisee simply prefers Franchisor to perform the service, then 
Franchisee shall pay one hundred eighty-five dollars ($185) per hour. In some cases, rather than 
charging hourly, Franchisor may provide Franchisee with a general project quote for a package of 
services. 

(g)  Customer Resolution Fee. In the event that Franchisor elects to resolve a 
dispute between Franchisee and a customer of Franchisee’s Business due to Franchisee’s request